

RECEIVED-FPSC

11 JAN 19 PM 3: 36

January 18, 2011 Via Overnight Delivery

COMMISSION CLERK

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Service
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

110034-TI

RE: Request for Cancellation of Authority - Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc.

and

Post Merger notification to Commission – Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. into Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.

Dear Ms. Cole:

This letter is submitted to notify the Commission of the completion of the merger of Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. ("GCNAN") into its affiliate, Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. ("GCTI"), as approved by order. The merger took place on December 31, 2010.

In its petition, it was requested that GCNAN's certification and tariff be cancelled effective as of the consummation date of the merger as notified to the Commission. On that basis, cancellation of GCNAN's authority and tariff is hereby requested with an effective date of December 31, 2010.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 740-3004 or via email to rnorton@tminc.com.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Robin Norton

COM ____Robin Norton

APA Consultant to Global Crossing

ECR _____RN/im.

RAD CC

GCL

cc: Ted Price – GC

ssc file: GC NAN – FL; GCTI - FL

ADM ——tms: FLi1002

OPC ___